ADOPTED – JULY 22, 2014

AGENDA ITEM NO. 9
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND A LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

WITH COHL, STOKER AND TOSKEY, P.C.
RESOLUTION 14 - 283

WHEREAS, Ingham County has entered into an agreement with Cohl, Stoker and Toskey, P.C. to provide legal services for the County; and

WHEREAS, per Resolution #11-211, it was agreed that the County shall reimburse Cohl, Stoker and Toskey, P.C. for County-incurred costs and expenses, including copies, fax, long-distance telephone charges and computer research for up to $10,000.00 per year; and

WHEREAS, Resolution #13-134 authorized an amendment to the contract with Cohl, Stoker and Toskey, P.C. increasing the County-incurred costs and expenses, including copies, fax, long-distance telephone charges and computer research for up to $12,000.00 per year; and 
WHEREAS, Cohl, Stoker and Toskey, P.C. has regularly incurred annual County-incurred costs and expenses in excess of the $12,000.00 limit established in 2013; and 
WHEREAS, County-incurred costs and expenses in excess of the $12,000.00 limit were reasonable and unavoidable, and were therefore written off by Cohl, Stoker and Toskey, P.C.; and

WHEREAS, Ingham County desires to fully reimburse Cohl, Stoker and Toskey, P.C. for reasonable and unavoidable County-incurred costs and expenses. 
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby approves an amendment to legal services agreement with Cohl, Stoker & Toskey, P.C. to fully reimburse Cohl, Stoker and Toskey, P.C. for reasonable and unavoidable County-incurred costs and expenses per the attached.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board Chairperson is authorized to sign an amendment to legal services agreement with Cohl, Stoker & Toskey, P.C. consistent with this resolution.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Holman, Tsernoglou, Crenshaw, Nolan, Koenig, Celentino, 

   Maiville    Nays:  None      Absent:  None   Approved 7/15/14
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Koenig, Anthony, Tennis, McGrain, Bahar-Cook, Schafer, Vickers Nays:  None       Absent:  None      Approved 7/16/14

AMENDMENT
TO

LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into by and between the COUNTY OF INGHAM, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Michigan (hereinafter referred to as the “County”), and COHL, STOKER & TOSKEY , P.C., with offices at 601 North Capitol Avenue, Lansing, Michigan 48933 (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”), amends the Legal Services Agreement made and entered into between said parties dated August 9, 2011.

WITNESSETH:
1.
Section 5, Costs, of the above-stated Agreement shall be amended to read as follows:


A. The County shall reimburse the CONTRACTOR for actual litigation costs, such as filing and service of process fees (includes service by certified mail), costs associated with obtaining medical records for workers’ compensation cases, deposition and court reporter fees, appellate court printing costs and computer research which the CONTRACTOR is required to pay to represent the County.

B. The County shall reimburse Contractor for all other County incurred costs and expenses of the CONTRACTOR, including copies, fax, long-distance telephone charges for up to $10,000.00 per year.  Effective April 1, 2013, the County shall reimburse Contractor for the above-stated costs and expenses up to $12,000.00 for 2013 and each year thereafter.

C. The County shall not be obligated to pay for any Professional Development Training for CONTRACTOR’s attorneys.

2.
All other terms and conditions contained in the above-stated Agreement shall remain in full force and effect except as modified herein.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the authorized representatives of the parties hereto have fully signed and entered into this Agreement on the day and year first above written. 


COUNTY OF INGHAM
              _____
By: 
                                  ___________       
Date

Victor G. Celentino, Chairperson

County Board of Commissioners


COHL, STOKER & TOSKEY, P.C.
              _____
By: 
                                  ___________       
Date

Peter A. Cohl

